
[B
ra

ck
et

ed
/U

nd
er

sc
or

ed
 M

at
er

ia
l] 

- N
ew

 
[B

ra
ck

et
ed

/S
tri

ke
th

ro
ug

h 
M

at
er

ia
l] 

- D
el

et
io

n 
 

 

 1 

CITY of ALBUQUERQUE 
TWENTY FOURTH COUNCIL 

 
 
COUNCIL BILL NO.           R-20-115           ENACTMENT NO.   ________________________ 
 
SPONSORED BY: Brook Bassan, Diane G. Gibson, Cynthia D. Borrego 

 
 

RESOLUTION 1 
REQUESTING THAT THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 2 
CONTINUE THE PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY LEAVE PROVISIONS OF THE 3 
EMERGENCY FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE EXPANSION ACT THROUGH 4 
DECEMBER 31st, 2021. 5 
 WHEREAS, the United States Congress adopted the Emergency Family and 6 
Medical Leave Expansion Act in March of 2020; and 7 
 WHEREAS, Section 2601 of the Act requires employers to provide paid sick 8 
leave to employees who become ill or are quarantined with COVID-19, or who 9 
are the primary care givers for a person ill with COVID-19.  Full time 10 
employees are entitled to 80 hours of sick leave and part time employees are 11 
entitled to the average number of hours that they work over a two-week 12 
period; and  13 
 WHEREAS, Section 7001 of the Emergency Family and Medical Leave 14 
Expansion Act, so as to assist employers that incur COVID 19 sick leave 15 
expenses, established a federal tax credit of $200 to $511 a day per employee 16 
for employers who provide sick leave under Section 2601 of the Act; and 17 
 WHEREAS, Section 2601 of the Act will expire on December 31st, 2020, the 18 
impacts of which will place an undue burden on employers already struggling 19 
to stay in business through a recession and will reduce the likelihood 20 
employees directly impacted by COVID-19 will receive sick leave; and 21 

WHEREAS, The Health and Economic Recovery Omnibus Emergency 22 
Solution (HEROES) Act extends the Sick Leave and Sick Leave Tax  23 
Credit Provisions of the Family and Medical Leave Expansion Act through  24 
December 31st 2021. 25 



[B
ra

ck
et

ed
/U

nd
er

sc
or

ed
 M

at
er

ia
l] 

- N
ew

 
[B

ra
ck

et
ed

/S
tri

ke
th

ro
ug

h 
M

at
er

ia
l] 

- D
el

et
io

n 
 

 

 2 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF 1 
ALBUQUERQUE: 2 

Section 1.  The Albuquerque City Council urges the Congress of the United 3 
States to extend the COVID-19 paid sick leave and tax credit provisions, 4 
established in the Emergency Family and Medical Leave Expansion Act, 5 
through December 31st 2021. 6 
 7 

 8 
 9 
 10 
 11 
 12 
 13 
 14 
 15 
 16 
 17 
 18 
 19 
 20 
 21 
 22 
 23 
 24 
 25 
 26 
\ 27 
 28 
 29 
 30 
 31 

x/cl/users/ccotgm/Bassan/Federal Paid Leave/Federal Paid Leave 32 
Extension.doc 33 


	CITY of ALBUQUERQUE
	TWENTY FOURTH COUNCIL


