## CITY of ALBUQUERQUE TWENTY FOURTH COUNCIL

CO	UNCIL	BILL NO. R-20-115 ENACTMENT NO.		
SPONSORED BY: Brook Bassan, Diane G. Gibson, Cynthia D. Borrego				
	1	RESOLUTION		
	2	REQUESTING THAT THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA		
	3	CONTINUE THE PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY LEAVE PROVISIONS OF THE		
	4	EMERGENCY FAMILY AND MEDICAL LEAVE EXPANSION ACT THROUGH		
	5	DECEMBER 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2021.		
	6	WHEREAS, the United States Congress adopted the Emergency Family and		
	7	Medical Leave Expansion Act in March of 2020; and		
	8	WHEREAS, Section 2601 of the Act requires employers to provide paid sick		
	9	leave to employees who become ill or are quarantined with COVID-19, or who		
	10	are the primary care givers for a person ill with COVID-19. Full time		
v ion	11	employees are entitled to 80 hours of sick leave and part time employees are		
/Underscored Material] - New t <del>rikethrough Material</del> ] - Deletion	12	entitled to the average number of hours that they work over a two-week		
<u>    의</u>  -	13	period; and		
/Underscored Materia trikethrough Material]	14	WHEREAS, Section 7001 of the Emergency Family and Medical Leave		
Mate	15	Expansion Act, so as to assist employers that incur COVID 19 sick leave		
	16	expenses, established a federal tax credit of \$200 to \$511 a day per employee		
ersc Frot	17	for employers who provide sick leave under Section 2601 of the Act; and		
Zig Ket Ket Ket Ket Ket Ket Ket Ket Ket Ket	18	WHEREAS, Section 2601 of the Act will expire on December 31 <sup>st</sup> , 2020, the		
)         	19	impacts of which will place an undue burden on employers already struggling		
Bracketed/  Bracketed/St	20	to stay in business through a recession and will reduce the likelihood		
Bra Bet	21	employees directly impacted by COVID-19 will receive sick leave; and		
<u> </u>	. 22	WHEREAS, The Health and Economic Recovery Omnibus Emergency		
	23	Solution (HEROES) Act extends the Sick Leave and Sick Leave Tax		
	24	Credit Provisions of the Family and Medical Leave Expansion Act through		
	25	December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2021.		

	1	BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL, THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF
	2	ALBUQUERQUE:
	3	Section 1. The Albuquerque City Council urges the Congress of the United
	4	States to extend the COVID-19 paid sick leave and tax credit provisions,
	5	established in the Emergency Family and Medical Leave Expansion Act,
	6	through December 31 <sup>st</sup> 2021.
	7	
	8	
	9	
	10	
	11	
	12	
	13	
	14	
	15	
	16	
<u> Materlal </u> - New  aterial  - Deletion	17	
	<b>18</b>	
	19	
	<u>20</u>	
ateri	21	
Bracketed/Underscored Mist  Bracketed/Strikethrough Mat	22	
	23	
	24	
	25	
	<b>5 26</b>	
acke	27	1
	28	
Ц		
	30	
	31	
	32	x/cl/users/ccotgm/Bassan/Federal Paid Leave/Federal Paid Leave
	33	Extension.doc